CH \$415.00 1294680

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409847

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OFD Foods, Inc.		12/06/2016	Corporation: OREGON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OFD Foods, LLC
Street Address:	770 SW 29th Avenue
City:	Albany
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97321
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1294680	EASY MEAL
Registration Number:	2346858	JUST IN CASE
Registration Number:	2769885	
Registration Number:	2842632	
Registration Number:	0992627	MOUNTAIN HOUSE
Registration Number:	2839844	MOUNTAIN HOUSE
Registration Number:	4640727	MOUNTAIN HOUSE
Registration Number:	2795313	MOUNTAIN OVEN
Registration Number:	5082728	OFD FOODS
Registration Number:	4989427	OFD FOODS
Registration Number:	4989428	OFD FOODS
Registration Number:	3069159	PRO-PAK
Serial Number:	87114706	SAVOR THE ADVENTURE
Registration Number:	1504995	
Registration Number:	1558377	
Registration Number:	0883861	TEA KETTLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5032260079

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

900388974 REEL: 005951 FRAME: 0692

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5032261191

Email: trademark@aterwynne.com

Correspondent Name: Molly Edwards, Ater Wynne LLP

Address Line 1: 1331 NW Lovejoy Street, Suite 900

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97209

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Molly Edwards, IP SpecialistSIGNATURE:/Molly Edwards/DATE SIGNED:12/21/2016

Total Attachments: 7

source=Assignment -- Assignor only signature#page1.tif source=Assignment -- Assignor only signature#page2.tif source=Assignment -- Assignor only signature#page3.tif source=Assignment -- Assignor only signature#page4.tif

source=Assignment -- Assignor only signature#page5.tif source=Assignment -- Assignor only signature#page6.tif source=Assignment -- Assignor only signature#page7.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005951 FRAME: 0693

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of December 6, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), by OFD FOODS, INC., an Oregon corporation ("Assignor"), whose office address is 770 SW 29th Avenue, Albany, Oregon 97321, in favor of OFD Foods, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), whose office address is 770 SW 29th Avenue, Albany, Oregon 97321.

RECITALS:

- A. Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks, including any registrations and intent-to-use applications therefore, listed and described on **Exhibit A**, which is made a part of this Assignment by this reference (the "Trademarks").
- Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from В. Assignor, the entire right, title, and interest in, and to, the Trademarks, pursuant to the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNMENT:

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, grants, and otherwise conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's worldwide rights, title, and interest in, and to, the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, any rights therein arising under common law, and includes the use of the Trademarks alone or in combination with other words, figures, designs or indicia, including any rights, title, and interest as a service mark, trademark, trade name, and all common law rights connected therewith, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks, and all claims and causes of action relating to infringement of the Trademarks, including, but not limited to, the right to collect damages for such infringements, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for Assignee's own use and on behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that, with respect to the Trademarks, Assignor has the full right to convey the above-prescribed rights, title, interest, and goodwill by this instrument, free of any encumbrances. Assignor further represents and warrants that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor agrees to perform all affirmative acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the above-described transfer of rights, at Assignee's expense, as well as to cooperate with Assignee in obtaining and/or providing information required in any proceedings relating to the Trademarks, at Assignee's sole expense.

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of each of the parties.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2753710/1/MME/051931-0099

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005951 FRAME: 0694

[SIGNATURES TO TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment effective as of December 6, 2016.

ASSIGNOR:

OFD FOODS, INC.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

State of Oregon County of Linn

On this day of December, 2016, before me, the undersigned, James Merryman personally appeared, personally known to me, or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed this instrument on behalf of the corporation named above, and acknowledged that the undersigned executed it in such representative capacity.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

OFFICIAL STAMP ANDREW QUINTON SNOW NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 956012 OMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 26, 2020

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires on 10 20 20

EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

Mark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Status
EASY MEAL	United States	73/381,480	1,294,680	Registered
J'S BLUES	Canada	1,346,762	743,566	Registered
J'S BLUES	International Registration	N/A	923950	Registered
JUST IN CASE	United States	75/631,839	2,346,858	Registered
JUST IN CASE	Canada	469,260	267,995	Registered
M and Mountain Design	United States	76/321,350	2,769,885	Registered
M and Mountain Design	United States	76/515,197	2,842,632	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Taiwan	8412089	00725113	
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	United States	72/397,737	992,627	Registered Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE		716524196	1203154	
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Japan Mexico	171044	464232	Registered Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Switzerland	N/A	292279	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE MOUNTAIN HOUSE	United Kingdom	N/A	1098799	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	United Kingdom	N/A	1098800	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	United States	76/515,195	2,839,844	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	CTM / European Union	005780796	005780796	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Iceland	10212007	7652007	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Australia	1411496	1411496	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Canada	1,538,260	832,732	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	United States	86/245,012	4,640,727	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	China	18214288		Pending

Mark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Status
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	China		15507382	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE "JUST IN CASE"				
MOUNTAIN HOUSE	United Kingdom	N/A	1111713	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE & Design				
AND MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Norway	115136	93182	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE & Design MOUNTAIN HOUSE				
	Canada	475,786	275,032	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE & Design MOUNTAIN HOUSE	Japan	7032481	1998087	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE & Design MOUNTAIN HOUSE	China	970059124	1199430	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE & Design				
A MOUNTAIN HOUSE	New Zealand	N/A	117544	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE & Design				
A MOUNTAIN HOUSE	New Zealand	N/A	117545	Registered
MOUNTAIN HOUSE WRAPS	Canada	1,448,970	803,670	Registered
MOUNTAIN OVEN	United States	76/152,687	2,795,313	Registered
OFD FOODS	Canada	1,703,718	938,616	Registered
OFD FOODS	Hong Kong	303211640	303211640	Registered
OFD FOODS	Taiwan	103067842	01723069	Registered
OFD FOODS	International Registration	N/A	1256894	Registered
OFD FOODS	International Registration	N/A	1242540	Registered
OFD FOODS	Taiwan	104033944	01755578	Registered

PAGE 4 - TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

2753710/1/MME/051931-0099

TRADEMARK REEL: 005951 FRAME: 0697

Mark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Status
OFD FOODS	United States	86/441,378		Pending
OFD FOODS	United States	86/441,288	4,989,427	Registered
OFD FOODS	United States	86/441,352	4,989,428	Registered
OREGON FREEZE DRY & Design OREGON FREEZE DRY	Mexico	171429	456964	Registered
OREGON FREEZE DRY & Design OREGON FREEZE DRY	Canada	1,107,731	593,066	Registered
PRO-PAK	United States	78/365,805	3,069,159	Registered
PRO-PAK	Taiwan	095004471	1226513	Registered
PRO-PAK	Taiwan	095004472	1226659	Registered
SAVOR THE ADVENTURE	United States	87/114,706	_	Pending
Snowflake Design	United States	73/621,333	1,504,995	Registered
Snowflake Design	United States	73/754,069	1,558,377	Registered
Snowflake Design	Japan	\$61-107018	2185104	Registered
Snowflake Design	Japan	S61-107021	2128285	Registered
Snowflake Design				
	Canada	667,172	394,262	Registered

PAGE 5 - TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Mark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Status
Snowflake Design				
	China	970059123	1199429	Registered
Snowflake Design		:		
Q, P	Mexico	756006	934588	Registered
Snowflake Design				
₹				
4 , v	Canada	1,282,239	681,718	Registered
Snowflake Design				
	стм /			
4,2	European Union	00500314	00500314	Registered
Snowflake Design	·			
₹ 2				
4,5	International Registration	N/A	831065	Registered
Stylized M				
	Japan	2012039210	5525641	Registered
Stylized M				
	China	18237358		Pending
Stylized M				
	Taiwan	95004473	1226514	Registered
Stylized M				
				,
	Taiwan	059004476	1226660	Registered

Mark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Status
Stylized M				
	CTM / European Union	005780754	005780754	Registered
Stylized M				
	Iceland	10222007	7662007	Registered
Stylized M			!	
	Australia	1411497	1411497	Registered
Stylized M				
	Canada	1,537,250	827,590	Registered
TEA KETTLE	United States	72/305,972	883,861	Registered